

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CGS INDUSTRIES, INC., a Florida corporation,)

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

THE CHARTER OAK FIRE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation,)

Defendant.)

CASE NO.: CV10-3186

Hon. Jack B. Weinstein

**PLAINTIFF CGS INDUSTRIES,
INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT RE:
QUANTIFICATION OF DAMAGES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. THE BURDEN OF PROOF.....	3
A. Summary Judgment Standards	3
B. Reasonableness Should Be Determined on a Motion for Summary Judgment	4
IV. CGSI IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ITS ACTUAL, UNREIMBURSED <i>FIVE FOUR</i> SUIT DEFENSE COSTS TOTALING \$498,805.43 FROM WRONGFULLY NON-DEFENDING INSURER CHARTER OAK.....	6
V. PLAINTIFF’S ACTUAL, UNREIMBURSED <i>FIVE FOUR</i> SUIT ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS ARE REASONABLE.....	7
A. Calculating the Reasonableness of Fees.....	7
B. Application of the Lodestar Method Herein	9
C. Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney	12
1. Partners.....	12
2. Associates	13
D. Foley & Lardner	13
E. The Firms’ Rates Are Reasonable.....	13
VI. MONIES PAID IN SETTLEMENT ARE FULLY RECOVERABLE.....	14
A. Charter Oak is Obligated to Reimburse CGSI for Amounts Paid in Settlement	14
B. The Settlement Was Reasonable.....	16
VII. CHARTER OAK MUST REIMBURSE CGSI FOR CO-DEFENDANT WAL-MART’S DEFENSE FEES	17
VIII. CGSI IS ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL <i>FIVE FOUR</i> SUIT-RELATED DAMAGES	18
IX. CGSI IS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON ALL DEFENSE COSTS	19
X. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Lindblad Travel, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 89 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1984)	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 2008)	8, 9
<i>Balcor Real Estate Holdings, Inc. v. Walentas-Phoenix Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 150 (7th Cir. (Ill.) 1996)	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	9
<i>Burroughs Wellcome Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Carco Group, Inc. v. Machonachy</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3
<i>Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Color Converting Indus. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. (Wis.) 1995)	16
<i>Cifarelli v. Village of Babylon</i> , 93 F.3d 47 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1996)	3
<i>Comi v. DSC Finance Corp.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 121 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	4
<i>Crescent Publ'g Group, Inc. v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. (N.Y.) 2001)	8, 10
<i>Delaware & Hudson Ry. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1990)	3
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1987)	7
<i>Genworth Life and Health Ins. Co. v. Beverly</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 186 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.</i> , 51 F.3d 14 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1995)	3

Graham v. James,
144 F.3d 229 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1998)20

Howes v. Med. Components, Inc.,
761 F. Supp. 1193 (E.D. Pa. 1990)4, 11

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1998)16

In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

Julien J. Studley, Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
425 F.2d 947 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1969)20

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fast Lane Car Service, Inc.,
681 F. Supp. 2d 340 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)20

Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. Town of Pound Ridge,
362 F.2d 430 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1966)18

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....3

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....4

Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Labs.,
200 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. (Ill.) 1999)10

New Eng. Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.,
352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. (N.Y. 2003)20

Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Companies, Inc.,
210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. (Cal.) 2000)4

PB Americas, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
690 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15

Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,
364 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2004).....3

Queenie, Ltd. v. Nygard Intern.,
204 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....7

Realsongs, Universal Music Corp. v. 3A North Park Ave. Rest Corp.,
___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 4320404 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2010)14

Sledge v. Kooi,
556 F.3d 137 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 2009)3

Stanford Square, L.L.C. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....20

Stephens v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
508 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. (Tex.) 1975).....16

Superior Form Builders v. Dan Chase Taxidermy Supply Co.,
881 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Va. 1994), *aff'd*, 74 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1996).....4

T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)4

Taco Bell Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
388 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. (Ill.) 2004)19

Texaco A/S (Denmark) v. Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, NJ,
160 F.3d 124 (2nd Cir. (N.Y.) 1998)14, 15

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Weatherization, Inc.,
21 F. Supp. 2d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....5, 6, 15

Ultra Coachbuilders, Inc. v. Gen. Sec. Ins. Co.,
229 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4, 5, 10, 19, 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. (N.Y. 2005)16

Yamanouchi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. v. Danbury Pharmacal, Inc.,
51 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....11

Yurman Designs, Inc. v. PAJ, Inc.,
125 F. Supp. 2d 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....11

STATE CASES

Allied Grand Doll Mfg. Co. v. Globe Indem. Co.,
28 Misc.2d 1048, 215 N.Y.S.2d 945 (N.Y. Sup. 1961).....15

Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.,
100 Wash. 2d 581 (1983).....9

Broome Co-op. Fire Ins. Co. v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.,
75 Misc.2d 587, 347 N.Y.S.2d 778 (N.Y. Sup. 1973).....19

Cardinal v. State of N.Y.,
304 N.Y. 400 (1952).....15

Colon v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.,
66 N.Y.2d 6, 494 N.Y.S.2d 688 (App. Div. 1985)5

Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 1997).....14

In re Empire State Sur. Co.,
214 N.Y. 553 (1915).....15

International Paper Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
35 N.Y.2d 322, 361 N.Y.S.2d 873 (App. Div. 1974)5

Isadore Rosen & Sons, Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
31 N.Y.2d 342 (1972)15

Modern Scaffold Co. v. Karell Realty Corp.,
28 A.D.2d 581, 279 N.Y.S.2d 436 (App. Div. 1967)18

National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. State Ins. Fund,
636 N.Y.S.2d 31 (1995)18

Rochester Woodcraft Shop, Inc. v. General Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Corp.,
35 A.D.2d 186, 316 N.Y.S.2d 281 (App. Div. 1970)15

Ross v. Congregation B'Nai Abraham Mordechai,
12 Misc. 3d 559, 814 N.Y.S.2d 837 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 2006).....7

Sucrest Corp. v. Fisher Governor Co.,
83 Misc.2d 394, 371 N.Y.S.2d 927 (N.Y. 2nd 1975)6, 15

United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Copfer,
48 N.Y.2d 871, 624 N.Y.S.2d 356 (App. Div. 1979)5

DOCKETED CASES

ATC Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Personnel Solutions, Inc.,
No. 01 CV 762(CBA), 2007 WL 1893205 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)7

Comark Communications, Inc. v. Harris Corp.,
No. CIV. A. 95-2123, 1998 WL 150946, 47 U.S.P.Q.2d 1469 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30,
1998)4

CoPart v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
No. C-97-1862-VRW, 1999 WL 977948 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 1999).....19

Foxfire, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
No. C-91-2940 MHP ARB, C-91-4364 MHP, 1994 WL 361815 (N.D. Cal. July 1,
1994)4, 6

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 00 Civ. 6689(SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)14

Jones, Sledzik, Garneua & Nardone, LLP v. DeFoe,
No. 2003-1190 W C, 2004 WL 1574714 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 1, 2004).....4

Masimo Corp. v. Tyco Health Care Group, L.P.,
No. CV 02-4770 MRP (AJWx), 2007 WL 5279897 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2007).....13

MRC Indus., Inc. v. Global Therapy Systems, LLC,
No. 06-CV-33, 2009 WL 2461106 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2009).....20

Nestor v. Britt,
No. L & T 68220/06, 2009 WL 1636913 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. June 11, 2009).....7

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
No. CV-04-2195 (CPS), 2006 WL 3681138 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006)9, 10

Staples, Inc. v. W.J.R. Associates,
No. 04-CV-904 (SJ)(KAM), 2007 WL 2572175 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2007).....8

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Falcon Const. Corp.,
No. 02 Civ. 4182(LTS)(GWG), 2003 WL 22019429 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)18

Video-Cinema Films, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
No. 98 Civ.7128 BSJ, 2004 WL 213032 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2004).....11

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....3

STATE RULES AND STATUTES

NEW YORK MCKINNEY’S CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES § 5001(a).....20

N.Y. MCKINNEY’S C.P.L.R. § 5001(b).....20

N.Y. MCKINNEY’S C.P.L.R. § 5004.....20
